
Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 1 SIMONE FAGGIOLI   ITA BEST LAP SSD NORMA M20FC    II 1/E2-SC -3000 01:49.048 01:49.171 03:38.219 171,57
2 2 CHRISTIAN MERLI   ITA CHRISTIAN MERLI OSELLA FA 30    II 1/D/E2-SS -3000 01:50.801 01:47.890 03:38.691 00:00.472
3 4 SEBASTIEN PETIT   FRA SEBASTIEN PETIT NORMA M20 FC    II 2/E2-SC -3000 01:55.739 01:52.488 03:48.227 00:10.008
4 11 GUY DEMUTH   LUX GUY DEMUTH NORMA M20 FC    II 3/E2-SC -3000 01:59.395 01:55.836 03:55.231 00:17.012
5 9 ANDRES VILARIÑ0   ESP A. C. PRINCIPADO ASTURIAS NORMA M20 F    II 4/E2-SC -3000 01:58.386 01:57.508 03:55.894 00:17.675
6 23 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC BR-53    II 5/E2-SC -2000 02:01.338 01:55.816 03:57.154 00:18.935
7 19 RUI RAMALHO   POR RUI RAMALHO OSELLA PA 2000 EVO2    II 6/E2-SC -2000 02:02.989 02:01.769 04:04.758 00:26.539
8 22 CARLOS VIEIRA   POR CARLOS VIEIRA NORMA M20 FC    II 7/E2-SC -2000 02:07.494 02:05.800 04:13.294 00:35.075
9 12 ANDREA BORMOLINI   ITA ANDREA BORMOLINI OSELLA PA 20    II 1/CN -3000 02:09.567 02:07.736 04:17.303 00:39.084
10 10 VLADIMIR VITVER   CZE ACCR CZECH SUC GROUP TEAM AUDI TTR-DTM    II 1/E2-SH +3000 02:10.463 02:08.134 04:18.597 00:40.378
11 7 FABIEN BOUDUBAN   CHE ECURIE DES ORDONS NORMA M20 FC    II 8/E2-SC -3000 02:11.471 02:08.366 04:19.837 00:41.618
12 15 MARCO CAPUCCI   ITA MARCO CAPUCCI OSELLA PA 21 S    II 2/CN -2000 02:15.936 02:12.922 04:28.858 00:50.639
13 17 PASCAL CAMPI   FRA PASCAL CAMPI OSELLA PA 20 S    II 9/E2-SC -2000 02:17.422 02:12.540 04:29.962 00:51.743
14 16 GINO PEDROTTI   ITA GINO PEDROTTI FORMULA RENAULT    II 2/D/E2-SS 2000 02:16.483 02:16.243 04:32.726 00:54.507
15 27 GIULIANI FULVIO   ITA CST SPORT LANCIA DELTA    II 2/E2-SH +3000 02:19.210 02:18.440 04:37.650 00:59.431
16 25 PHILIPPE SCHMITTER FREY   FRA PHILIPPE SCHIMITTER FREY RENAULT RS 01    II 3/E2-SH +3000 02:19.984 02:18.738 04:38.722 01:00.503
17 34 JOSÉ CORREIA   POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM NISSAN NISMO GTR-GT3    I 1/GT +3000 02:21.123 02:17.987 04:39.110 01:00.891
18 32 JAN MILON   SVK JANTAR TEAM MCLAREN 650 S    I 2/GT +3000 02:20.222 02:19.303 04:39.525 01:01.306
19 33 CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER   FRA CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER PORSCHE 997 GT3 R    I 3/GT +3000 02:24.476 02:19.139 04:43.615 01:05.396
20 40 MANUEL CORREIA   POR MANUEL CORREIA FORD FIESTA R5+    II 4/E2-SH +3000 02:22.420 02:21.626 04:44.046 01:05.827
21 37 NICOLAS CAUMON   FRA NICOLAS CAUMON LAMBORGHINI GALLARDO GT 3    I 4/GT +3000 02:27.954 02:19.841 04:47.795 01:09.576
22 18 FRANCK BELLIERES   FRA FRANCK BELLIERES OSELLA PA 27    II 10/E2-SC -2000 02:28.226 02:24.427 04:52.653 01:14.434
23 36 LUKAS VOJACEK   CZE ACCR CZECH ENNOBLE TEAM SUBARU IMPREZA WRX    I 1/A +3000 02:29.575 02:27.560 04:57.135 01:18.916
24 41 PEDRO SARAIVA   POR PEDRO SARAIVA HYUNDAI I20 R5    I 1/S20 -3000 02:30.415 02:27.126 04:57.541 01:19.322
25 39 MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO   ITA MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO    I 1/N +3000 02:32.550 02:29.148 05:01.698 01:23.479
26 31 PEDRO MARQUES   POR PEDRO MARQUES SEAT LEON TCR    II 5/E2-SH -3000 02:32.911 02:29.766 05:02.677 01:24.458
27 50 LUIS CORREIA   POR LUIS CORREIA RENAULT CLIO R3    I 2/A -2000 02:34.737 02:31.374 05:06.111 01:27.892
28 20 PAULO RAMALHO   POR PAULO RAMALHO OSELLA PA21 S EVO    II 3/CN -2000 02:36.772 02:36.019 05:12.791 01:34.572
29 45 TONINO COSSU    ITA TEAM AUTOSERVICE SPORT HONDA CIVIC TYPE R    I 3/A -2000 02:39.924 02:35.566 05:15.490 01:37.271
30 47 LUCA ZUURBIER   ITA BORRETT TEAM MOTORSPORT ASD HONDA CIVIC TYPE R (EP3)    I 4/A -2000 02:39.994 02:35.774 05:15.768 01:37.549
31 46 FRANTISEK GRUNTORAD   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA RENAULT CLIO    I 5/A -2000 03:07.776 03:07.297 06:15.073 02:36.854

NOT CLASSIFIED

48 DAVID DEDEK   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA ALFA ROMEO 147    I A -2000 DNF DNS
14 PETR TRNKA   CZE ACCR CZECH TRNKA RACING TEAM LIGIER JS53 EVO3    II E2-SC -2000 DNS DNS
8 RENZO NAPIONE   ITA RENZO NAPIONE REYNARD 01L    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS
6 FAUSTO BORMOLINI   ITA FAUSTO BORMOLINI REYNARD K02    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNF DNS
5 RETO MEISEL   CHE EQUIPE BEMOISE MERCEDES SLK 340    II E2-SH +3000 02:08.027 DNS
3 STEFANO CRESPI   ITA STEFANO CRESPI OSELLA FA 30    II D/E2-SS -3000 02:12.746 DNS

Entrants: 37 / Starters: 35 / Classified: 31 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Category I

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 34 JOSÉ CORREIA   POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM NISSAN NISMO GTR-GT3    I 1/GT +3000 02:21.123 02:17.987 04:39.110 134,14
2 32 JAN MILON   SVK JANTAR TEAM MCLAREN 650 S    I 2/GT +3000 02:20.222 02:19.303 04:39.525 00:00.415
3 33 CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER   FRA CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER PORSCHE 997 GT3 R    I 3/GT +3000 02:24.476 02:19.139 04:43.615 00:04.505
4 37 NICOLAS CAUMON   FRA NICOLAS CAUMON LAMBORGHINI GALLARDO GT 3    I 4/GT +3000 02:27.954 02:19.841 04:47.795 00:08.685
5 36 LUKAS VOJACEK   CZE ACCR CZECH ENNOBLE TEAM SUBARU IMPREZA WRX    I 1/A +3000 02:29.575 02:27.560 04:57.135 00:18.025
6 41 PEDRO SARAIVA   POR PEDRO SARAIVA HYUNDAI I20 R5    I 1/S20 -3000 02:30.415 02:27.126 04:57.541 00:18.431
7 39 MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO   ITA MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO    I 1/N +3000 02:32.550 02:29.148 05:01.698 00:22.588
8 50 LUIS CORREIA   POR LUIS CORREIA RENAULT CLIO R3    I 2/A -2000 02:34.737 02:31.374 05:06.111 00:27.001
9 45 TONINO COSSU    ITA TEAM AUTOSERVICE SPORT HONDA CIVIC TYPE R    I 3/A -2000 02:39.924 02:35.566 05:15.490 00:36.380
10 47 LUCA ZUURBIER   ITA BORRETT TEAM MOTORSPORT ASD HONDA CIVIC TYPE R (EP3)    I 4/A -2000 02:39.994 02:35.774 05:15.768 00:36.658
11 46 FRANTISEK GRUNTORAD   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA RENAULT CLIO    I 5/A -2000 03:07.776 03:07.297 06:15.073 01:35.963

NOT CLASSIFIED

48 DAVID DEDEK   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA ALFA ROMEO 147    I A -2000 DNF DNS

Entrants: 12 / Starters: 12 / Classified: 11 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Category II

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 1 SIMONE FAGGIOLI   ITA BEST LAP SSD NORMA M20FC    II 1/E2-SC -3000 01:49.048 01:49.171 03:38.219 171,57
2 2 CHRISTIAN MERLI   ITA CHRISTIAN MERLI OSELLA FA 30    II 1/D/E2-SS -3000 01:50.801 01:47.890 03:38.691 00:00.472
3 4 SEBASTIEN PETIT   FRA SEBASTIEN PETIT NORMA M20 FC    II 2/E2-SC -3000 01:55.739 01:52.488 03:48.227 00:10.008
4 11 GUY DEMUTH   LUX GUY DEMUTH NORMA M20 FC    II 3/E2-SC -3000 01:59.395 01:55.836 03:55.231 00:17.012
5 9 ANDRES VILARIÑ0   ESP A. C. PRINCIPADO ASTURIAS NORMA M20 F    II 4/E2-SC -3000 01:58.386 01:57.508 03:55.894 00:17.675
6 23 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC BR-53    II 5/E2-SC -2000 02:01.338 01:55.816 03:57.154 00:18.935
7 19 RUI RAMALHO   POR RUI RAMALHO OSELLA PA 2000 EVO2    II 6/E2-SC -2000 02:02.989 02:01.769 04:04.758 00:26.539
8 22 CARLOS VIEIRA   POR CARLOS VIEIRA NORMA M20 FC    II 7/E2-SC -2000 02:07.494 02:05.800 04:13.294 00:35.075
9 12 ANDREA BORMOLINI   ITA ANDREA BORMOLINI OSELLA PA 20    II 1/CN -3000 02:09.567 02:07.736 04:17.303 00:39.084
10 10 VLADIMIR VITVER   CZE ACCR CZECH SUC GROUP TEAM AUDI TTR-DTM    II 1/E2-SH +3000 02:10.463 02:08.134 04:18.597 00:40.378
11 7 FABIEN BOUDUBAN   CHE ECURIE DES ORDONS NORMA M20 FC    II 8/E2-SC -3000 02:11.471 02:08.366 04:19.837 00:41.618
12 15 MARCO CAPUCCI   ITA MARCO CAPUCCI OSELLA PA 21 S    II 2/CN -2000 02:15.936 02:12.922 04:28.858 00:50.639
13 17 PASCAL CAMPI   FRA PASCAL CAMPI OSELLA PA 20 S    II 9/E2-SC -2000 02:17.422 02:12.540 04:29.962 00:51.743
14 16 GINO PEDROTTI   ITA GINO PEDROTTI FORMULA RENAULT    II 2/D/E2-SS 2000 02:16.483 02:16.243 04:32.726 00:54.507
15 27 GIULIANI FULVIO   ITA CST SPORT LANCIA DELTA    II 2/E2-SH +3000 02:19.210 02:18.440 04:37.650 00:59.431
16 25 PHILIPPE SCHMITTER FREY   FRA PHILIPPE SCHIMITTER FREY RENAULT RS 01    II 3/E2-SH +3000 02:19.984 02:18.738 04:38.722 01:00.503
17 40 MANUEL CORREIA   POR MANUEL CORREIA FORD FIESTA R5+    II 4/E2-SH +3000 02:22.420 02:21.626 04:44.046 01:05.827
18 18 FRANCK BELLIERES   FRA FRANCK BELLIERES OSELLA PA 27    II 10/E2-SC -2000 02:28.226 02:24.427 04:52.653 01:14.434
19 31 PEDRO MARQUES   POR PEDRO MARQUES SEAT LEON TCR    II 5/E2-SH -3000 02:32.911 02:29.766 05:02.677 01:24.458
20 20 PAULO RAMALHO   POR PAULO RAMALHO OSELLA PA21 S EVO    II 3/CN -2000 02:36.772 02:36.019 05:12.791 01:34.572

NOT CLASSIFIED

14 PETR TRNKA   CZE ACCR CZECH TRNKA RACING TEAM LIGIER JS53 EVO3    II E2-SC -2000 DNS DNS
8 RENZO NAPIONE   ITA RENZO NAPIONE REYNARD 01L    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS
6 FAUSTO BORMOLINI   ITA FAUSTO BORMOLINI REYNARD K02    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNF DNS
5 RETO MEISEL   CHE EQUIPE BEMOISE MERCEDES SLK 340    II E2-SH +3000 02:08.027 DNS
3 STEFANO CRESPI   ITA STEFANO CRESPI OSELLA FA 30    II D/E2-SS -3000 02:12.746 DNS

Entrants: 25 / Starters: 23 / Classified: 20 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group A (Touring Cars)

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 36 LUKAS VOJACEK   CZE ACCR CZECH ENNOBLE TEAM SUBARU IMPREZA WRX    I A +3000 02:29.575 02:27.560 04:57.135 126,003
2 50 LUIS CORREIA   POR LUIS CORREIA RENAULT CLIO R3    I A -2000 02:34.737 02:31.374 05:06.111 00:08.976
3 45 TONINO COSSU    ITA TEAM AUTOSERVICE SPORT HONDA CIVIC TYPE R    I A -2000 02:39.924 02:35.566 05:15.490 00:16.881
4 47 LUCA ZUURBIER   ITA BORRETT TEAM MOTORSPORT ASD HONDA CIVIC TYPE R (EP3)    I A -2000 02:39.994 02:35.774 05:15.768 00:18.633
5 46 FRANTISEK GRUNTORAD   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA RENAULT CLIO    I A -2000 03:07.776 03:07.297 06:15.073 01:17.938

NOT CLASSIFIED

48 DAVID DEDEK   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA ALFA ROMEO 147    I A -2000 DNF DNS

Entrants: 6 / Starters: 6 / Classified: 5 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group CN (Two-seater Production Sports Cars)

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 12 ANDREA BORMOLINI   ITA ANDREA BORMOLINI OSELLA PA 20    II CN -3000 02:09.567 02:07.736 04:17.303 145,509
2 15 MARCO CAPUCCI   ITA MARCO CAPUCCI OSELLA PA 21 S    II CN -2000 02:15.936 02:12.922 04:28.858 00:10.633
3 20 PAULO RAMALHO   POR PAULO RAMALHO OSELLA PA21 S EVO    II CN -2000 02:36.772 02:36.019 05:12.791 00:55.488

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 3 / Starters: 3 / Classified: 3 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group D/E2-SS 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 2 CHRISTIAN MERLI   ITA CHRISTIAN MERLI OSELLA FA 30    II D/E2-SS -3000 01:50.801 01:47.890 03:38.691 171,2
2 16 GINO PEDROTTI   ITA GINO PEDROTTI FORMULA RENAULT    II D/E2-SS 2000 02:16.483 02:16.243 04:32.726 00:54.035

NOT CLASSIFIED

8 RENZO NAPIONE   ITA RENZO NAPIONE REYNARD 01L    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS
6 FAUSTO BORMOLINI   ITA FAUSTO BORMOLINI REYNARD K02    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNF DNS
3 STEFANO CRESPI   ITA STEFANO CRESPI OSELLA FA 30    II D/E2-SS -3000 02:12.746 DNS

Entrants: 5 / Starters: 5 / Classified: 2 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group E2-SC (Two-seater Sports Cars)

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 1 SIMONE FAGGIOLI   ITA BEST LAP SSD NORMA M20FC    II E2-SC -3000 01:49.048 01:49.171 03:38.219 171,57
2 4 SEBASTIEN PETIT   FRA SEBASTIEN PETIT NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -3000 01:55.739 01:52.488 03:48.227 00:10.008
3 11 GUY DEMUTH   LUX GUY DEMUTH NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -3000 01:59.395 01:55.836 03:55.231 00:17.012
4 9 ANDRES VILARIÑ0   ESP A. C. PRINCIPADO ASTURIAS NORMA M20 F    II E2-SC -3000 01:58.386 01:57.508 03:55.894 00:17.675
5 23 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC BR-53    II E2-SC -2000 02:01.338 01:55.816 03:57.154 00:18.935
6 19 RUI RAMALHO   POR RUI RAMALHO OSELLA PA 2000 EVO2    II E2-SC -2000 02:02.989 02:01.769 04:04.758 00:26.539
7 22 CARLOS VIEIRA   POR CARLOS VIEIRA NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -2000 02:07.494 02:05.800 04:13.294 00:35.075
8 7 FABIEN BOUDUBAN   CHE ECURIE DES ORDONS NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -3000 02:11.471 02:08.366 04:19.837 00:41.618
9 17 PASCAL CAMPI   FRA PASCAL CAMPI OSELLA PA 20 S    II E2-SC -2000 02:17.422 02:12.540 04:29.962 00:51.743
10 18 FRANCK BELLIERES   FRA FRANCK BELLIERES OSELLA PA 27    II E2-SC -2000 02:28.226 02:24.427 04:52.653 01:14.434

NOT CLASSIFIED

14 PETR TRNKA   CZE ACCR CZECH TRNKA RACING TEAM LIGIER JS53 EVO3    II E2-SC -2000 DNS DNS

Entrants: 11 / Starters: 11 / Classified: 10 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group E2-SH (Silhouette)

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 10 VLADIMIR VITVER   CZE ACCR CZECH SUC GROUP TEAM AUDI TTR-DTM    II E2-SH +3000 02:10.463 02:08.134 04:18.597 144,781
2 27 GIULIANI FULVIO   ITA CST SPORT LANCIA DELTA    II E2-SH +3000 02:19.210 02:18.440 04:37.650 00:19.053
3 25 PHILIPPE SCHMITTER FREY   FRA PHILIPPE SCHIMITTER FREY RENAULT RS 01    II E2-SH +3000 02:19.984 02:18.738 04:38.722 00:20.125
4 40 MANUEL CORREIA   POR MANUEL CORREIA FORD FIESTA R5+    II E2-SH +3000 02:22.420 02:21.626 04:44.046 00:25.449
5 31 PEDRO MARQUES   POR PEDRO MARQUES SEAT LEON TCR    II E2-SH -3000 02:32.911 02:29.766 05:02.677 00:44.080

NOT CLASSIFIED

5 RETO MEISEL   CHE EQUIPE BEMOISE MERCEDES SLK 340    II E2-SH +3000 02:08.027 DNS

Entrants: 6 / Starters: 6 / Classified: 5 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group GT (Grand Touring Cars)

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 34 JOSÉ CORREIA   POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM NISSAN NISMO GTR-GT3    I GT +3000 02:21.123 02:17.987 04:39.110 134,14
2 32 JAN MILON   SVK JANTAR TEAM MCLAREN 650 S    I GT +3000 02:20.222 02:19.303 04:39.525 00:00.415
3 33 CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER   FRA CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER PORSCHE 997 GT3 R    I GT +3000 02:24.476 02:19.139 04:43.615 00:04.505
4 37 NICOLAS CAUMON   FRA NICOLAS CAUMON LAMBORGHINI GALLARDO GT 3    I GT +3000 02:27.954 02:19.841 04:47.795 00:08.150

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 4 / Starters: 4 / Classified: 4 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group N (Production Cars)

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 39 MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO   ITA MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO    I N +3000 02:32.550 02:29.148 05:01.698 125,234

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Group
Group S20 (Super 2000 Cars)

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 41 PEDRO SARAIVA   POR PEDRO SARAIVA HYUNDAI I20 R5    I S20 -3000 02:30.415 02:27.126 04:57.541 125,831

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512





Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class A&+3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 36 LUKAS VOJACEK   CZE ACCR CZECH ENNOBLE TEAM SUBARU IMPREZA WRX    I A +3000 02:29.575 02:27.560 04:57.135 126,003

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class A&-2000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 50 LUIS CORREIA   POR LUIS CORREIA RENAULT CLIO R3    I A -2000 02:34.737 02:31.374 05:06.111 122,308
2 45 TONINO COSSU    ITA TEAM AUTOSERVICE SPORT HONDA CIVIC TYPE R    I A -2000 02:39.924 02:35.566 05:15.490 00:07.905
3 47 LUCA ZUURBIER   ITA BORRETT TEAM MOTORSPORT ASD HONDA CIVIC TYPE R (EP3)    I A -2000 02:39.994 02:35.774 05:15.768 00:09.657
4 46 FRANTISEK GRUNTORAD   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA RENAULT CLIO    I A -2000 03:07.776 03:07.297 06:15.073 01:08.962

NOT CLASSIFIED

48 DAVID DEDEK   CZE AUTO RACING TEAM PRAHA ALFA ROMEO 147    I A -2000 DNF DNS

Entrants: 5 / Starters: 5 / Classified: 4 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class CN&-2000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 15 MARCO CAPUCCI   ITA MARCO CAPUCCI OSELLA PA 21 S    II CN -2000 02:15.936 02:12.922 04:28.858 139,734
2 20 PAULO RAMALHO   POR PAULO RAMALHO OSELLA PA21 S EVO    II CN -2000 02:36.772 02:36.019 05:12.791 00:44.855

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 2 / Starters: 2 / Classified: 2 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class CN&-3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 12 ANDREA BORMOLINI   ITA ANDREA BORMOLINI OSELLA PA 20    II CN -3000 02:09.567 02:07.736 04:17.303 145,509

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class D/E2-SS&2000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 16 GINO PEDROTTI   ITA GINO PEDROTTI FORMULA RENAULT    II D/E2-SS 2000 02:16.483 02:16.243 04:32.726 137,28

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class D/E2-SS&-3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 2 CHRISTIAN MERLI   ITA CHRISTIAN MERLI OSELLA FA 30    II D/E2-SS -3000 01:50.801 01:47.890 03:38.691 171,2

NOT CLASSIFIED

8 RENZO NAPIONE   ITA RENZO NAPIONE REYNARD 01L    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS
6 FAUSTO BORMOLINI   ITA FAUSTO BORMOLINI REYNARD K02    II D/E2-SS -3000 DNF DNS
3 STEFANO CRESPI   ITA STEFANO CRESPI OSELLA FA 30    II D/E2-SS -3000 02:12.746 DNS

Entrants: 4 / Starters: 4 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class E2-SC&-1600 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 0 / Starters: 0 / Classified: 0 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class E2-SC&-2000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 23 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC BR-53    II E2-SC -2000 02:01.338 01:55.816 03:57.154 157,872
2 19 RUI RAMALHO   POR RUI RAMALHO OSELLA PA 2000 EVO2    II E2-SC -2000 02:02.989 02:01.769 04:04.758 00:07.604
3 22 CARLOS VIEIRA   POR CARLOS VIEIRA NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -2000 02:07.494 02:05.800 04:13.294 00:16.140
4 17 PASCAL CAMPI   FRA PASCAL CAMPI OSELLA PA 20 S    II E2-SC -2000 02:17.422 02:12.540 04:29.962 00:32.808
5 18 FRANCK BELLIERES   FRA FRANCK BELLIERES OSELLA PA 27    II E2-SC -2000 02:28.226 02:24.427 04:52.653 00:55.499

NOT CLASSIFIED

14 PETR TRNKA   CZE ACCR CZECH TRNKA RACING TEAM LIGIER JS53 EVO3    II E2-SC -2000 DNS DNS

Entrants: 6 / Starters: 6 / Classified: 5 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class E2-SC&-3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 1 SIMONE FAGGIOLI   ITA BEST LAP SSD NORMA M20FC    II E2-SC -3000 01:49.048 01:49.171 03:38.219 171,57
2 4 SEBASTIEN PETIT   FRA SEBASTIEN PETIT NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -3000 01:55.739 01:52.488 03:48.227 00:10.008
3 11 GUY DEMUTH   LUX GUY DEMUTH NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -3000 01:59.395 01:55.836 03:55.231 00:17.012
4 9 ANDRES VILARIÑ0   ESP A. C. PRINCIPADO ASTURIAS NORMA M20 F    II E2-SC -3000 01:58.386 01:57.508 03:55.894 00:17.675
5 7 FABIEN BOUDUBAN   CHE ECURIE DES ORDONS NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -3000 02:11.471 02:08.366 04:19.837 00:41.618

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 5 / Starters: 5 / Classified: 5 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class E2-SH&+3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 10 VLADIMIR VITVER   CZE ACCR CZECH SUC GROUP TEAM AUDI TTR-DTM    II E2-SH +3000 02:10.463 02:08.134 04:18.597 144,781
2 27 GIULIANI FULVIO   ITA CST SPORT LANCIA DELTA    II E2-SH +3000 02:19.210 02:18.440 04:37.650 00:19.053
3 25 PHILIPPE SCHMITTER FREY   FRA PHILIPPE SCHIMITTER FREY RENAULT RS 01    II E2-SH +3000 02:19.984 02:18.738 04:38.722 00:20.125
4 40 MANUEL CORREIA   POR MANUEL CORREIA FORD FIESTA R5+    II E2-SH +3000 02:22.420 02:21.626 04:44.046 00:25.449

NOT CLASSIFIED

5 RETO MEISEL   CHE EQUIPE BEMOISE MERCEDES SLK 340    II E2-SH +3000 02:08.027 DNS

Entrants: 5 / Starters: 5 / Classified: 4 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class E2-SH&-3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 31 PEDRO MARQUES   POR PEDRO MARQUES SEAT LEON TCR    II E2-SH -3000 02:32.911 02:29.766 05:02.677 123,696

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class GT&+3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 34 JOSÉ CORREIA   POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM NISSAN NISMO GTR-GT3    I GT +3000 02:21.123 02:17.987 04:39.110 134,14
2 32 JAN MILON   SVK JANTAR TEAM MCLAREN 650 S    I GT +3000 02:20.222 02:19.303 04:39.525 00:00.415
3 33 CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER   FRA CHRISTIAN SCHMITTER PORSCHE 997 GT3 R    I GT +3000 02:24.476 02:19.139 04:43.615 00:04.505
4 37 NICOLAS CAUMON   FRA NICOLAS CAUMON LAMBORGHINI GALLARDO GT 3    I GT +3000 02:27.954 02:19.841 04:47.795 00:08.150

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 4 / Starters: 4 / Classified: 4 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class N&+3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 39 MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO   ITA MIGLIUOLO ANTONINO MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO    I N +3000 02:32.550 02:29.148 05:01.698 125,234

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 11-13/05/2018
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Classification for each Class
Class S20&-3000 

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 13/05/2018 / Time: 18:30:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 41 PEDRO SARAIVA   POR PEDRO SARAIVA HYUNDAI I20 R5    I S20 -3000 02:30.415 02:27.126 04:57.541 125,831

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 1 / Starters: 1 / Classified: 1 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
PUREZA, Antonio (P) (CDI-21149)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP) (CD-21-AS)

Steward:
Szaniawski, Wlodek (POL) (I02512




